Trade receivables 725 400

Receivales from affil iated companies 314 602

Current income tax assets 59 396

Other non-financial assets 4.514 30.155

Cash and cash equivalents 25.452 23.040

31.702 55.459

TOTAL ASSETS 208.896 243.899

Equity -42.785 -22.522

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial l iabilities 38.935 38.935

Shareholder debt 39.886 38.097

Other non-financial l iabilities 7.124 7.828

Other financial l iabilities 917 1.807

Other provisions 3.448 2.478

Lease liabilities 109.523 119.914

Deferred tax liabilities 3.020 3.020

202.853 212.079

Current liabilities

Financial l iabilities 10.188 10.113

Trade payables 8.573 15.128

Other non-financial l iabilities 8.338 8.200

Other financial l iabilities 75 2

Other provisions 1.361 601

Lease liabilities 20.194 20.119

Income tax liabilities 98 181

48.827 54.342

TOTAL LIABILITIES 251.681 266.421

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 208.896 243.899

Equity as reported -42,8

pro forma classification Shareholder Loan as Equity +39,9

pro forma Equity -2,9

LifeFit Q2/22 Q2 YTD YTD

(Unaudited)

01.02.22 -

30.04.22

01.02.21 -

30.04.21 change

01.11.21 -

30.04.22

01.11.20 -

30.04.21

EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR k
Revenue 22.556 12.761 9.795 42.844 32.208

Other operating income 2.715 2.295 420 3.156 2.556

Cost of materials -2.800 -245 -2.555 -4.461 -344

Personnel expenses -8.093 -4.929 -3.164 -15.833 -9.739

Other operating expenses -11.497 -6.200 -5.298 -22.705 -15.501

Amortization and depreciation -8.052 -9.018 966 -16.056 -17.756

Operating profit or loss -5.171 -5.336 164 -13.055 -8.576

Income from at equity investments -37 -26 -11 -101 -50

Finance income 16 0 16 32 0

Finance costs -3.637 -3.706 69 -7.433 -7.620

Financial result -3.621 -3.706 85 -7.401 -7.620

Profit or loss for the period before taxes -8.829 -9.016 186 -20.557 -16.246
Income taxes 120 123 -3 294 235

Profit or loss for the period -8.710 -8.893 183 -20.263 -16.011

LifeFit Q2/22 Q2/21 YTD YTD

(Unaudited)

01.02.22 -

30.04.22

01.02.21 -

30.04.21 change

01.11.21 -

30.04.22

01.11.20 -

30.04.21

EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR k

Operating cash flow 26.521 3.019 23.502 25.664 7.739

Investment cash flow -3.572 -1.238 -2.334 -8.686 -5.224

Financing cash flow -6.726 -5.103 -1.623 -14.566 -11.116

Cash flow for the period 16.223 -3.322 19.545 2.412 -8.601

Beginning cash 9.229 17.272 23.040 22.551

Closing cash 25.452 13.949 25.452 13.950

LIFEFIT GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIALS Q2/FY2022

PAGE 25

Pro forma Financials + IFRS 16 impacts + Reported Financials Pro forma Financials by Segment

Q2/FY2022

Q2/FY2022

REPORTED

AC Impact of AC AC Impact AC AC

EURm pre IFRS16 IFRS16 under IFRS16 pre IFRS16 IFRS16 under IFRS16 IFRS16

KPIs

# of Clubs1 80 80

Members ['000] 189,2 189,2

Joiner Yield [EUR] 54,9 47,8

ARPM [EUR] 56,8 45,9

Retention % (annualised) 52,8 52,8

Profit/Loss

Revenue 125,8 25,7 25,7

EBITDA² 24,6 26,3 50,9 -2,9 6,2 3,4 2,9

- Adjustments 3,0 0,6

Adjusted EBITDA 27,6 -2,3

Depreciation & amortisation -12,0 -22,0 -34,0 -2,8 -5,3 -8,1 -8,1

Exceptionals/One-off charges -1,3 -0,5

Operating Profit/Loss 11,3 15,6 -6,2 -5,2 -5,2

Income from at equity investments -0,3 0,0 0,0

Total Finance costs -7,4 -8,2 -15,6 -1,8 -1,9 -3,6 -3,6

Total Tax -2,5 0,1 0,1

Net Profit/Loss 1,1 -2,7 -7,8 -8,7 -8,7

Cash Flow

EBITDA² 24,6 -2,9

Working capital 8,1 24,7

Exceptionals & provisions -2,5 -0,3

Interest paid -3,3 -0,8

Tax 0,0 0,0

OPERATING CASH FLOW 27,0 20,7 5,8 26,5 26,5

Cash flow from investing activities -11,6 -3,6 0,0 -3,6 -3,6

FREE CASH FLOW 15,4 17,2 22,9 22,9

Cash flow from financing activities -3,8 -0,9 -5,8 -6,7 -6,7

NET CASH FLOW 11,6 16,2 16,2 16,2

Notes
1 excluding franchise clubs

² exluding exceptionals/one-off charges

Apr-22 LTM Apr-22 LTM Q2/FY2022

EURm LifeFit Group Fitness First elbgym smileX LifeFit Group Fitness First elbgym smileX

KPIs

# of Clubs1 80 60 7 13 80 60 7 13

Members ['000] 189,2 155,9 5,0 28,3 189,2 155,9 5,0 28,3

Joiner Yield [EUR] 54,9 56,8 68,5 31,5 47,8 48,9 72,0 32,9

ARPM [EUR] 56,8 58,7 78,6 42,6 45,9 47,3 71,7 33,2

Retention % (annualised) 52,8 49,6 46,9 71,9 52,8 49,6 46,9 71,9

Profit/Loss

Revenue 125,8 107,4 4,4 14,1 25,7 21,9 1,0 2,8

EBITDA² 24,6 18,1 0,3 6,2 -2,9 -3,2 -0,2 0,5

- Adjustments 3,0 3,0 0,0 0,0 0,6 0,6 0,0 0,0

Adjusted EBITDA 27,6 21,1 0,3 6,2 -2,3 -2,6 -0,2 0,5

Depreciation & amortisation -12,0 -9,2 -0,4 -2,4 -2,8 -2,1 -0,1 -0,6

Exceptionals/One-off charges -1,3 -1,1 -0,2 0,0 -0,5 -0,5 0,0 0,0

Operating Profit/Loss 11,3 7,8 -0,3 3,8 -6,2 -5,7 -0,3 -0,1

Income from at equity investments -0,3 -0,3 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0